
NATION 
AX 

MARKET 

::WVT9aTr () T l 'cII4 :: 

0/0 THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST &CENTRAL EXCISE 

f cii,zsff 1t / 2 Floor. GST Bhavan 

?J Ri 1a / Race Course Ring Road 

ll/ Rajkot-360 001  
Tele Fax No. 0281 -2477952/2441142 Email: cexappealsrajkotgmail.com  

  

tR I1 ,iJnl 

t4RI  :- 

Appeal /File No. 

V2/I12 & 111/BVR12018-19 

,c1 susr / 

0.1.0. No. 

52/Excise/Demand/I 7-18 

   

Date: 

2/28/2018 

(Order-In-Appeal No.): 

BHV-EXCUS-000-APP-16 1-TO-i 62-2019 

311fJTft1lb/ 
18.06.2019 

Date of Order: Date of issue: 
19.06.2019 

'fi 4-IR ic1i  3T (3llflmH), ,l3lc4'tclTf 911).d / 

Passed by Shri Kumar Santosh, Principal Commissioner (Appeals),Rajkot 

TJ s. 119TE/E ll9Tft/ .39Ib/ 1I4t  5llb, sc1l tc'/ l/ 1llbi., 

<i"i'ik /' lH1I& /TvrE1cBT '34.{IFCI 01Tft,nl an rjim / 

Arising out of above mentioned 010 issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise/ST / GST, 

Rajkot/Jamnagar/Gandhidham: 

T[ 3iT)si'tiI& fkl4) 5TT 9T v,i trnT/Name &Address of the Appellants & Respondent 

I. M/s Navbharat Steel Re- Rolling Mill, Survey No. 268/I, Bhavnagar- Rajkot Highway, Silior- 364240, Dist: 

Bhavnagar. 

2. Shri. Bhagirathsinh G. Sarvaiya, (Partner of M/s Navbliarat Steel Re- Rolling Mill, Survey No. 268/I, 

Bhavnagar- Rajkot Highway, Sihor- 364240, Dist: Bhavnagar). 

50 T(3t19) 0501-t0 ''14 of  1- lli.ci ctfl4 '5rt' 9Tttl5,ii J91t4't'ii 0T5T SPtFT ai4 FT 'iH'cli l/ 
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following way. 

't tiiw  5R0 e0T0T1 r 1.istsI1 a'1.-0'  sw 3ff0t0W,19444t0T135B F atitrit 
1110 arTsl1Wrr, 1994 t1Tcr 86 053 IifllFci "lI$ TrR0ffT I 
Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 35B of CEA, 1944 / Under Section 86 of the Finance Act, 
1994 an appeal lies to:- 

ffsoio 'I 

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, RN. Puram, New Delhi in all matters 
relating to classification and valuation. 

 TIT( 3Ttf(051 S50TRT Pir Ts4 s +flii 3c'UC 05 tf0 t0T05T aiThRi e1xttf (RtyR 'HIxe 'fa 1(a) ______ _______ 

1T) at, 2nd  Floor, Bhaumall Bhawan,Asarwa To the West repioial bench of customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal 
Ahmedabad-3b016in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para- 1(a) above 

sp.fl,.fl , s fy 1oT r'-iia 9)'-'i (5Pfi.f)f lsa'1), 2001, )RP 5l5 3lcijd 

EA-3 'io. 9fkZIt 0 150T 'nil-u RT1T I R-I1I 0  00t 1T05  SFt 5 1T'T, 5Ri c'lO 1,R 1Iiu ,onii"l 4-WI s/fl: nl4lldtl l'-li 
ni1 5 niNni 0T1 ninif,5 nIlid L0T50 niilni e,tr05aTsThT 50 jina ei  /f3tf/f9xs/r05Trsr: 1,000/-es1, 5,000/- 's'-H 3T00T 10,000/- 

OtT O1(fttT niii  f 'R dniu o/'/i ss)Thr ojn-ni ocr sxrsrrxr, o4f/fcr ofi"flni miiirf/foour eio't d-i F 'ii 
fcrft '4'r it4F1iint io rsr 'nii/l .iaif'ii oc ai'  isi flxcrr nil-ti wrfr I s/4ftr iv ocr 'tjrtrrcr, k crw sivai s/ i/i-ti niiTf/)T( 
nisi OttT3l1i'fl41OTOTf rsiiwi I* IOta0 5f(/f5iT )cFl 31/foOt- TeT500/-1Ttf)ft5.(n'nbni4lI Rd-iI 

III 1/ 

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shell be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 / as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise (Appeal) 
Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 1,000/- Rs.5000/-, Rs.10,000/-
where amount of dutydemand/interest/penalty/refund is upto 5 Lac., 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of 
crossed bank draft in favour of Asst. Registrar of branch of any nominated public sector bank of the place where the bench of any 
nominated public sector bank of the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated. Application made for grant of stay shall be 
accompanied by a fee of Rs. 500/-. 

3PvRtT 50TOTfF1055r 5 wcrtT 3flf1eT, Ixl 3ff ,1994 OTiT 86(1) /ft 31c01c1 iclIs( I 44Infl, 1994, /f fDW 9(1) cicl 
900 S.T.-5 ott n-f/fxit sr OtT or/fiff i1e niITT an/fsr )o srfl f/f i'.fl ffr, crspllt cr) iusr /f cr/f (ocr/f r i  

to-uflid i/I-fl OtT)/fg) a/ft cr/f 'ti rox sff/l 1ic crier, artcf lnii' st r,wuni 4lt liter sto niutil rirr 1T(9T, e''. 5 nii OTid 
'ti,5 cia iT 50 OTto 'cL cl'S SIOTOT 50 ntiS CO' /f sf/f s/rocsrsr: 1,000/-  5,000/- e011 3T3f3f1 10,000/- C0 ocr flnirfftsr 

tcr J/rot/t ninisi ri srrftcr i.j,no ocr roTcr, ris/t/fsr sfl Ifft3f4OTP1Tffto5Ttrtf/f Sf51 l6Ini'S dscli /f oic /f Flcift ' iiTh-i's 
4il ,iil) &aifl/fci lil 510-c il tElorl 'nil-li OtTf(tt I ST0ffTO i'tc OtT T3frcr, 'S I 51151 /f '1I OtTffT nioi *f/tcrxu1i4l'-i 

eo1OtTfffoctursEtiuiwi ftsisr I ancrso r(sti4cr)1 sfl cr-q_xrilxsrfsr 500/-wlv 1ftsi,lniocl 4-iI 'Sd.j  i/ii 1/ 
The appeal under tub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994, to the Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed in quadrupiicste in Form 
S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9)1) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994, and Shall be accompanied by a copy of the order appealed against (one 
of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs. 1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest 
demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is 
more than five lakhs but not exceeding Ra. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty 
levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated 
Public Sector Bank of the place where the bench of Tribunal is situated. / Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a 

.500/ 

(A 

(i)  

(ii)  

(B 



)i) 

(C) 

)'ifl itfkirir,1994 iuTr 86 't T-OTTiut (2) r  (2A) if  i4  sf(sr,  if4i't. ( eei'fl, 1994, )if'irt 9(2) t 
9(2A)ificl8ci )f1ift'.iH S.T.-7 T1')i IT 1TTf: ITT 1I0iITtlT 3c'IC j"b 30 T3TJffi(3Pftf:T), '3c4iC "t Ri 
TFtit 3rt9liff itirin (inTot T r 1AR ii'TRriii'4ilu) 1f: 3Il lllTr 16i  3Ti1t 3TTT "1Ijrf:, ec'ie j"i/ 
Hi'f, ini 314)4if14 HTf:i iiiq'H 't int Txt ii"I IRiT 4itid'i 'ftwirst d'ii indtdi4l / 

The appeal under sub section (2) and (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For ST.7 as 
prescribed under Rule 9 (2) & 9(2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 arid shall be accompanied by a copy of order 
of Commissioner Central Excise or Commissioner, Central Excise (Appeals) (one of which shall be a certified 
copy) and copy of the order passed by the Commissionerauthonzing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy 
Commissioner of Central Excise! Service Tax to file the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal. 

ftPT  6Nft1T ç'fl "f: P qH't 3(itpTfifilP'0T 3fftpTil*tPThziHoiie 3jH' 3ffllTfkinT 1944 91(1 
35t3tin'tr, 3T1TftrP, 1994 Trr83ifi i(cilcI It391i1Tfk*, Ml 3lTfTPi'AlI aTfif:P 
34'fiI 'ti iil'.i cIK in/ieI Tf:ii if 1o9fifln'rç10%), iTr'0ti9TliI)'H , r'ls'r, "H in rn'rlilifci , in 

Tlio,PPti<ii3iP,i4li HP3tfl1in9rI 
clii jTi'H '73lci 4i-i " flT)9'* 

(i) inTr11'i'tifTipty('H 
(ii) in'rifPai.n Tioio iTrP 
)iii) 11ii "HI ¶IiHI,1'I 1f7 (if-opt 6 in 7o ifir  
- org (ifo gin iTTtT 'iieirrgI (zt' 2) irfir(iforor 2014 if art'il ra i'4fl  PTf r..tinintt fif-olljiftin 
'HI 'rlt,9tgt0rI/ 

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTA'I'. under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also 
made applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order shall lie 
before the Tribunal on payment of 100/0  of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or 
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a 
ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores, 

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty Demanded" shall include: 
i) amount determined under Section 11 D; 
ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken; 
iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules 

- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay application and appeals 
pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014. 

(I ('4 I . jltJgtiTur 3lIT: 
Reviion,appicatiQn to Govgrnmen  qf india: ______ ninrint'iiti'iiIi Pilifiuci 1.4141,-U , sio .4ciii siirf9iif-orir,1994 s1Torr35EE4i,.saifosj1-rripteinftor, 
sTilt (IH'I(, 't'lif:ilr 31TPf:P 4a14, )ifo i'io, ll-4 ftIITTT, inp-ft srftn', -oftorin l' irinr, i-es ml, orglifooft-ii000i, Cftzrr 
"11.-il - 4Ilif lii / . . 
A revisiOn ppplication hes to the Under Secretary, to the Government of India, Revision Apphcation Unit, 
Ministry of l'inance, Department of Revenue, 4th 1'loor, Jeevan Deep Buildmg, Parliament Street, New Delhi-
110001, under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-
section (1) of Section-35B ibid: 

ifflrfl 'ci'tei if ie'i , "II' ei'  sit floift ''aii r g'-ii '1'i 'di'i  orrliforftsrozr ,I45I orrfif 
I'4 )Ti ttr IT9Tt ll.4I.4141f 040 c'iI'i, 'TI (ifosir oz on' psrer  (ifsft sa&iai inrfifrft 

iT3)yiri{i"f in'iafli'l  0404414441 'TI/ 
In case of any loss of goods, where the loss occurs in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to another factory 
or from one warehouse, to another during the course of processmg of the goods in a warehouse or m storage 
whether in a factory or in a warehouse 

opopei,i ptsii jffttacsje i'p*, 

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India of on excisable 
material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country or temtory outside India. 

c'Ui o"t int vj'orrwr fitTr ftrpi Stilt OIM, "14141 in' 3)ITa'04ir ei'i ftiollci (iftzrr liST *1 / 
In case ofgoods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of duty. 

Ttfilrtreomo 40ec"1i'H llf:  fif')?roie  gorirfftpst ses I rriistrrsifisi_ve Tri(ttftftSTif04r 
Still f:(3r1ftin)in9I<l Ilol itfililse (P 2),1998fitlli'i lo9ingii 
0rtrif17 . 
Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products under the provisions 
of this Act or the Rules made there under such order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the 
date appointed under Sec. 109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998. 

il41th 31TSThritTP1if'04Ti1'1 4412041 EA-8 , sir0iStg  (54141)fl04 441044L2001, Iiforn' g iorfflft, 444 
if5T449l4 4 I in3in 3'9iT0rfl41vfi STfifT( I 201(Io1  3411i44 lT°Tp13rini'inif°ftgrPSTsoia iftofl)Tff5Tfttrl  Writ 

01c'445 04(o"p atfljjif'°pt, 1944*18TI'T 35-EE in dflcl (8Tft1T 94' 3PITOPft in WIIW 041'T 1T4 TR-6 1411 4,4o'114 ii4l 

Th 'iftfove application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under Rule, 9 of Central Excise 
)Appeals) Rufes, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order sought to be appealed against is 
communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each of the 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be 
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescnbed fee as prescribed under Section 35-
EE of CEA, 191:4,  under Major Head of Account. 

g) sing a  g't owinscror ott .+ni "H gr ott in'Tor 200/- opt iff TiTiflST ri'  sirt efif e'so (544  gin 'iia sss * "elci 4TST 'H'S 
1000-I r'yIcliO4 fif0olTsictI . - 
The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee, of Rs. 200/- where the amount mvolved in Rupees One 
Lac or less and'Rs. 1000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One Lac. 

S Wr9°t*ST41i44ISTft*i441 i'7TWT1  
opt ini'Ott P44(401< in inittil lST41Ic4l I / In case 

if the order covers vanousnumbers of order- in Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be paid in the aforesaid 
manner, not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant Tnbunal or the one application to the 
Central Govt. As the case may be, is Oiled to avoid scnptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lakh fee or Rs. 100/- for 
each. 

srf*fitorrr, 1975, if irgsit-i if ir°,(liTt e'i srilr gin °rit 14fl1 Pt (*itffllr 6.50 1i sot  
ij'H f0fi420 41144  41441 STftTi / . . - - One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudicating, authority shall bear a 
court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 as prescribed under Sc'hedule-I in terms of the Court Fee Act,1975, as amended. 

tWin 51St,  ¶ItWP '10.444 fi'Sg  gin sls< itcWftor WrSTI*igtlll (5401 'fW) ¶01o4o4iofl, 1982 it inf*tr 11P St'T insfitill' 41141"li °f:l 
411141141c1 'l'('l si,f 4T3flPtWt04144 3TlinWfl0PT41idi I / - - 
Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the Customs, Excise 
and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Mules, 1982. 

 35si(TftOf WtfifSTft oft  31rftf:tinlflinf 1244 '5 o0ll'llo, fktt'ftt sift 'I41'I4441 ',4I04fI1St (if ci, ittfttiitW I*vmitir c{01lll4i 
www.cbec."ov.in opt pa tliTItt I / 
For the elafiorate detailed and latest provisions relating to filing of appeal to the higher appellate - the 
appellant may ref'er to the Departmental website www.cbec.gov.in. 



AppeaL No: V2/112 ü 111/BVR/2018-19 

3 

:: ORDER IN APPEAL::  

The present two appeals have been filed by the Appellants (herein after 

referred to as"Appellant No. 1 & Appellant No. 2) as detailed in the Table below 

against Order-in-Original No. 52/EXCISE/DEMAND/17-18 dated 28.02.2018 

(hereinafter referred to as 'the impugned order') passed by the Assistant 

Commissioner of Central Excise, Rural Division, Bhavnagar (hereinafter referred 

to as 'the lower adjudicating authority'):- 

Sr. 

No. 

Appeal No. Appellant 

No. 

Name of the Appellant 

1 V2/112/BVR/2018- 

19 

Appellant 

No.1 

M/s. Navbharat Steel Re-Rolling Mill, 

Survey No. 268/1, Bhavnagar-Rajkot 

Highway, Sihor — 364 240, District: 

Bhavnagar. 

2 V2/111/BVR/2018- 

19 

Appellant 

No.2 

Shri Bhagirathsinh G. Sarvaiya, Partner of 

M/s. Navbharat Steel Re-Rolling Mill, 

Survey No. 268/1, Bhavnagar-Rajkot 

Highway, Sihor — 364 240, District: 

Bhavnagar. 

2. The brief facts of the case are that search operations conducted at the 

premises of brokers, various manufacturers and transporters revealed that 

Appellant No. 1 manufactured MS Round/TMT Bars were not mentioned in daily 

stock account; that they removed finished goods without cover of invoice and 

without payment of central excise duty. Show Cause Notice No. V/15-

90/Dem/HQ/2015-16 dated 22.02.2016 was issued proposing demand of 

recovery of Central Excise duty of Rs. 6,66,421/- under the proviso to Section 

11A(4) of the Central Excise Act, 1944 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") 

along with interest under Section 11AA of the Act and for imposition of penalty 

under Section 11AC(1)(a) of the Act and Rule 25 of the Central Excise Rules, 

2002 (hereinafter referred to as 'the Rules') upon Appellant No.1 and proposed 

to impose penalty under sub-rule (1) of the Rule 26 of the Rules upon Appellant 

No. 2. The Show Cause Notice was adjudicated by the lower adjudicating 

authority vide the impugned order, under which (I) Central Excise duty of Rs. 

6,66,421/- was confirmed under Section 11A(4) of the Act along with interest 

Page 3 of 1 1 



AppeaL No: V2/112 & 111/BVR/2018-19 

4 

under Section 11AA of the Act and penalty of Rs. 6,66,421/- was imposed under 

Section 11AC(1)(a) of the Act with reduced penalty option upon Appellant No. 1 

and Penalty of Rs. 1,00,000/- under Rule 26(1) of the Rules was imposed on 

Appellant No. 2 i.e. Shri Bhagirathsinh Girishsinh Sarvaiya, Partner of Appellant 

No. 1. 

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, Appellant No.1 & 2 have 

preferred appeals on various grounds as under:- 

Appellant No. 1:  

(I) The lower adjudicating authority failed to appreciate the facts of the case 

and submissions made by the appellant and issued the impugned order without 

considering their written reply and various orders/judgements cited by them. 

(ii) It is well-settled principle of law that charges of clandestine removal are 

serious charges and cannot be established on the basis of diaries of unverified 

nature; that the charges of clandestine removal are required to be proved by 

sufficient evidences and cannot be decided on the basis of documents foolproof 

evidence and relied upon decision of the Hon'ble Tribunal in case of Tejwal 

Dyestuff Industries reported as 2007 (216) ELT 310 (Tri.-Ahmd.) duly confirmed 

by the Hon'ble Gujarat High Court reported as 2009 (234) ELT 242 (Guj.). That 

they never cleared the excisable goods in clandestine manner as alleged in the 

show cause notice and upheld in the impugned order; that the subject case has 

been developed on imaginary and on assumptions and presumptions without 

corroborative evidences and on the basis of third party's evidence only. 

(iii) The lower adjudicating authority failed to collect corroborative 

documentary evidences from the appellant; that the subject case is purely based 

upon the records/documents/diaries and misc. papers seized from the premises 

of Shri Himanshu Jagani, Broker and his statements; that inquiry carried out with 

third party and hence, not possible for the appellant to explain on write up of 

Shri Himanshu Jagani; that the Department neither provided list of relied upon 

documents in the show cause notice and names appearing in the pocket 

diaries/notebooks seized from the brokers; that no evidence whatsoever, 

produced by the department, of alleged illicit transaction; that burden of proof is 

on the department; that the said burden was not discharged; that they deny all 

the charges/allegation made against them regarding their involvement in 

clandestine removal of the goods; that the investigating officer failed to gather 

Page 4 of 11 



Appeal No: V2/112 & 111/BVR/2018-19 

5 

any non-existent evidence, albeit for a very meager quantity, to prove their 

involvement in clandestine removal of the goods; that the department failed to 

provide corroborative evidences and produce movement of cash between 

consignor and consignee; that money flow back not established in case of 

suppliers/purchasers; that no name of any purchaser of so-called clandestine 

removal has been placed on record; that duty on account of clandestine removal 

cannot be fastened against the appellant based upon recovery of some private 

records from the premises of a Broker as the same are required to be supported 

with material corroborating and independent evidences; that in this no such 

evidence is available. 

(iv) Shri Himanshu Jagani and Shri Yogesh Sanghvi, Brokers have stated that 

they had not brokered the clandestine supply of goods from the appellant not 

they have stated that they have purchased the dutiable goods clandestinely from 

the appellant; that Appellant No. 2, partner of the Appellant No. 1 never stated 

that they sold the goods clandestinely; that the appellants produced all the 

evidences as and when called for and stated the correct facts during the 

investigation and therefore, it is not correct that the appellant did not produce 

evidence during the investigation; that no transporter has confessed that they 

had transported the goods cleared clandestinely by the appellants; that 

therefore, the findings recorded by the Assistant Commissioner are vague. 

(v) The department did not bring proof beyond reasonable doubt to 

substantiate the allegations of clandestine removal based upon documents, 

which are not correct; that if these documents are accepted, the same would 

result in huge unwarranted financial liabilities on the appellant along with 

launching of criminal proceedings against them; that they placed reliance on 

case law of Tukaram Dighole reported as (2010) 4 SCC 329; Chandan Tobacco 

Co. — 2011 (270) ELT 87. 

(vi) The penalty imposed under Section 11AC of the Act is not an established 

principle that intentions about commission of any offence are to be proved; that 

in present appeal, in the absence of any evidence that excisable goods 

manufactured by the appellant had been cleared without proper invoices by 

them; that no evidence was on records to establish that the appellant committed 

alleged acts in violation of provisions of law or with intention to evade duty; that 

no penalty was imposable on them when there was no ma!afide intent to evade 

payment of duty and therefore, the appellant not liable for penalty under Section 

1 'rn oftheAct. 

Page5of 11 



Page6of 11 

AppeaL No: V2/112 & 111/BVR/2018-19 

6 

Appellant No.2:  

Appellant No. 2 contested imposition of penalty of Rs. 1,00,000/- on him 

on the grounds as mentioned by Appellant No. 1; that the appellant is partner of 

Appellant No. 1 and has not acted with any personal motive and thereby the 

question of personal penalty upon him is not proper; that the department has 

not produced any positive evidence to prove that Appellant No. 2 actively 

involved himself in so called clandestine removal of the excisable goods and 

therefore, penalty imposed on him is bad in law; that it is well settled law that 

when the partnership firm itself is penalized, separate penalties cannot be 

imposed on the partners of that firm; that firm is not a legal entity even though 

it has some attributes of personality; that imposing penalty on the firm is 

imposing penalty on partner; that they relied on case law of Swem Industries 

reported as 2003 (154) ELT 417 (T). 

4. The personal hearing in the matter was attended by Shri Mahadev N. 

Vadodariya, Advocate, who reiterated the grounds of both appeals and made 

written submissions; that unit and partner both have been penalized which is not 

correct as per judgment of the Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat in case of Motabhai 

Iron & Steel Industries. 

4.1 Appellant No. 1 and Appellant No. 2 both vide letter dated 16.04.2019 

reiterated contentions made in their grounds of appeals and relied upon the 

following case laws: 

- Shree Industries Ltd. — 2010 (261) ELT 803 (Tri.-Ahmd.) 
- D. P. md. — 2007 (218) ELT 242 (Tn. Del.) 
- Pole Star Industries Ltd. — 2007 (216) ELT 257 (Tri.-Ahmd.) 
- Motabhai Iron & Steel Industries — 2015 (316) ELT 374 (Guj.) 
- Ratna Fireworks — 2005 (192) ELT 382 (Tn.) 
- Anjlus Dung Dung - (2005) 9 SCC 765 
- Kuber Tobacco Products 0. Ltd. — 2013 (290) ELT 545 (Tri.-Del.) 

- Gopi Synthetics Limited — 2009 (236) ELT 731 (T) 
omkar Textile Mills Pvt. Ltd. — 2010 (259) ELT 687 (Guj.) 

4.2 No one appeared from Department despite PH notices issued to the 

Commissionerate. 

Findings:- 

5. I find that the Appellants filed appeals beyond period of 60 days but 

within further period of 30 days giving acceptable reasons. Since both appeals 

\ L_' I 7  I 
--:' 

4 '-. 



Appeal No: VZ/112 & 111/BVR/2018-19 

7 

have been filed within further period of 30 days prescribed under Section 35 of 

the Act, I condone delay in filing appeals and proceed to decide the appeals on 

merits. 

5.1 I also find that the appellants have deposited 7.5% of demand/penalty as 

prescribed under Section 35F of the Act, as claimed by them in Appeal 

Memorandum and no contradiction reported by the Commissionerate in this 

regard. 

6. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned order 

and written as well as oral submissions made by the Appellants. The issue to be 

decided is whether the impugned order, in the facts of this case, confirming 

demand and imposing penalty on both the Appellants is correct or otherwise. 

7. I find that coordinated searches were conducted and various incriminating 

documents like various diaries, files, loose papers, etc. and lorry receipts, 

booking/trip registers etc. recovered from the premises of brokers, transporters. 

The investigation revealed that the Appellants had indulged themselves in 

violation of Central Excise law as detailed in the Show Cause Notice. The 

appellants claimed that the adjudicating authority, while passing the impugned 

order, has ignored the submissions made by them, however, I find that the lower 

adjudicating authority has discussed their submissions and also given his detailed 

findings in the impugned order. 

7.1 I find that Appellant No. 2 (Partner of Appellant No.1) was shown 

Panchnama dated 12.09.2012 drawn at the office premises of Shri Himanshu 

Jagani, Broker as well as Panchnama dated 06.10.2012 drawn at the residence 

of Shri Yogesh Sanghvi, Broker and Panchnama dated 21.03.2012 drawn at 

office premises of Shri Radhe Steel (Prop. Virsingh) along with all relevant 

documents recovered from the premises of Brokers, Transporters and their 

statements; that he has specifically stated that he had seen all Panchnamas and 

other evidences in form of documents recovered from Brokers, statements of 

various transporters and brokers, annexures prepared on the basis of 

investigation conducted; that he had perused these documents seized and 

statements made by others before giving his testimony about the truthfulness 

and correctness thereof. It is seen from the statements of Shri Himanshu Jagani, 

Page 7 of 11 



Appeal No: V2/112 fr 111/BVR/2018-19 

8 

Broker, Shri Yogesh Sanghvi, Broker and Shri Veersingh Bhadouriya, Broker that 

the documents that were in the form of diaries maintained by them which 

contained daily transactions carried out by the Appellants, including clandestine 

purchases/sales/removal of goods. Appellant No. 2 was also given full 

opportunity to examine various documentary evidences duly corroborated by the 

oral evidences collected from Shri Himanshu Jagani, Broker, Shri Yogesh 

Sanghvi, Broker and Shri Veersingh Bhadouriya, Broker. At the time of recording 

of statement of Appellant No. 2, he was shown the Panchnamas and also various 

statements given by Brokers and Transporters etc. and Annexures prepared on 

the basis of investigation conducted in respect of records seized from Brokers 

showing details of the transactions carried out through Brokers by Appellant 

No.1. The seized diaries of the Brokers and statements of all involved prove that 

Appellant No. 1 had removed the goods clandestinely with the help of Appellant 

No. 2 and Shri Himanshu Jagani, Broker, Shri Yogesh Sanghvi, Broker and Shri 

Veersingh Bhadouriya, Broker, and all admitted transfer of cash. I find that the 

Appellant No. 2 categorical admitted in his statements dated 28.03.2013 and 

dated 23.04.2015 that Appellant No. 1 removed the finished goods without cover 

of invoices and without payment of central excise duty in respect of entries (as 

per Annexures to Panchnama dated 12.09.2012 and dated 06.10.2012) and for 

that they received payment in cash. These are substantial evidences on record, 

which can't be overlooked on basis of arguments only. I find that the 

investigation has clearly corroborated evidences for systematic evasion of Central 

Excise duty by Appellant No. 1 with active support of Appellant No. 2 and 

involved Brokers. It is proved beyond doubt that Appellant No. 1 has evaded 

Central Excise duty of Rs. 6,66,421/- as detailed in Annexure of the Show Cause 

Notice. The records show that Brokers whose statements were perused by 

Appellant No. 2 before giving his own statements, have never filed any retraction 

at any point of time and all these evidences substantiating the charges against 

Appellant No. 1 & 2 are valid, admissible and legal in the eyes of law. 

7.2 I also find that investigation proved the authenticity of records seized 

from the Brokers, and duly corroborated the same with records seized from other 

premises. Paras 4.6 to 4.12, 4.15 to 4.19, 4.22 to 4.24 and 4.26 to 4.36 of the 

impugned order have illustrated the facts and details as to how Appellant No. 1 

has removed the finished excisable goods clandestinely with the help of 

Appellant No. 2 and Brokers. 

Page8of 11 



In view of above, I find that the department has adduced sufficient 

Page 9 of 11 

Appeal No: V2/112 & 111/BVR/2018-19 
Th 

9 

7.3 Regarding demand of duty on the basis of diaries recovered from the 

brokers, it has been contended that the demand made on the basis of third party 

documents is not sustainable, I find that the diaries maintained by the brokers 

have recorded licit and as well as Uhicit transactions and many transactions 

recorded in the diaries, invoices have actually been issued by Appellant No. 1, 

which establishes the authenticity of the diaries and other records recovered 

from the brokers. The brokers have also admitted to have purchased the goods 

from Appellant No. 1 without invoices. Thus, the case is based not only on third 

party evidences but duly corroborated by other evidences. Appellant No. 2 

(Partner of Appellant No. 1) has, in his statements admitted that they had 

cleared the goods without issue of Central Excise invoices and without payment 

of Central Excise duty and these statements have never been retracted and 

hence, have full evidentiary value. The combined effect of all such evidences 

establish that the evasion of Central Excise duty has taken place and both 

Appellants have indulged themselves in it. The contention made by the Brokers 

has never been retracted. It is on record that all transactions were recorded in 

ciphered and coded manner, and the case was made out after deciphering and 

decoding the same. The transactions recorded in diaries seized from the Brokers 

were further corroborated with relevant records. Therefore, these are vital and 

crucial evidences as per the Indian Evidence Act, 1872 and are sufficiently 

proving the case against the Appellants. 

7.4 Regarding buyers of such goods, it is seen that the seized 

documents/diaries do not show full names/addresses of the buyers. Therefore, 

no investigation could be conducted at the end of buyers but this in itself does 

not absolve the Appellants from their act of out and out indulgence of evasion of 

Central Excise duty by clandestinely cleared the excisable goods without central 

excise invoices and without payment of Central Excise duty. It is settled law that 

in cases of clandestine removal, department is not required to prove the cases 

with mathematical precision as have been held by the Hon'ble Apex Court and 

Hon'ble High Courts in many judgments including in the cases of Shah Guman 

Mal reported as 1983 (13) ELT 1546 (SC) and Aafloat Textiles (India) Pvt. Ltd. 

reported as 2009 (235) ELT 587 (SC). 



Appeal No: V2/112 ft 111/BVR/2018-19 

10 

evidences to establish that Appellant No. 1 & 2 were actively engaged in 

clandestine removal of the goods and therefore, the case laws cited by them are 

of no help to them. 

7.6 I further find that Appellant No. 1 & Appellant No. 2 have intentionally 

adopted unlawful means to evade payment of central excise duty and their 

evasive mind and mens-rea are clearly established. Therefore, I hold that 

Appellant No. 1 & 2 have indulged themselves in removal of excisable goods in 

clandestine manner with intent to evade payment of central excise duty as held 

by the impugned order. In view of above, I hold that Appellant No.1 is liable to 

pay Central Excise duty of Rs. 6,66,421/- under Section 11A(4) of the Act along 

with interest at applicable rate under Section 11AA of the Act and Appellant No.1 

is liable to penalty equal to Central Excise duty under Rule 25 of the Rules read 

with Section 11AC of the Act. 

7.7 In view of above, I find that Appellant No. 1 with active support of 

Appellant No. 2 has evaded payment of Central Excise duty by way of 

clandestine removal of goods and hence, the impugned order has to be held as 

correct, legal and proper in respect of both the Appellants. 

8. Regarding penalty imposed under Rule 26(1) of the Rules on the Appellant 

No. 2, I would like to reproduce Rule 26(1) of the Rules, which are as under: 

RULE 26. Penalty for certain offences. — (1) Any person who acquires 
possession of or is in any way concerned in transporting, removing,  
depositina, keeping1  concealing, se/flag or purchasing, or in any other 
manner deals with, any excisable goods which he knows or has reason to 
believe are liable to confiscation under the Act or these rules, shall be 
liable to a penalty not exceeding the duty on such goods or two thousand 
rupees, whichever is greater. 

Provided that where any proceeding for the person liable to pay duty have 
been conduded under dause (a) or dause (d) of sub-section (1) of 
section 11AC of the Act in respect of duty, interest and penalty, all 
proceedings in respect of penalty against other persons, if any, in the said 
proceedings shall also be deemed to be conduded. 

(Emphasis supplied) 

8.1 Appellant No. 2 has contended that the lower adjudicating authority failed 

to establish the manner in which he has abated the so called evasion of Central 

Excise duty and thus wrongly imposed penalty under Rule 26(1) of the Rules. I 

Page 10 of 11 



Appeal No: V2/112 & 111/ 5VR12018-19 

11 

find that Appellant No. 2 was the key person of Appellant No. 1 and was directly 

involved in clandestine removal of goods as well as undervaluation of the goods 

by Appellant No. 1. He was looking after day-to-day functions of Appellant No. 1 

and has concerned himself in matters related to excisable goods including 

manufacture, storage, removal, transportation, selling etc. of such goods, which 

he was knowing and had reason to believe that they were liable to confiscation 

under the Central Excise Act, 1944 and rule made there under. Therefore, I find 

that imposition of penalty upon Appellant No. 2 under Rule 26(1) of the Rules is 

proper and justified. 

9. In view of above, I uphold the impugned order and reject both appeals. 

S c1ccI3?tRT c' c11 1l  3{11 cPI 11cI'il U'chI cI1l 1flT 'lldI 

9.1 The appeals filed by the Appellants stand disposed off in above terms. 

- ____ 
(k. 1d) 

JJ IT '31I,cd (3{) 

By RPAD 

i. M/s. Navbharat Steel Re-Rolling Mill, 
Survey No. 268/1, Bhavnagar-Rajkot 
Highway, Sihor — 364 240 Dist: 
Bhavnagar. 

T-fRT &[ i-'1Ri tir, 

flk- I\3lcV 

- 
 _____ 

2. Shri Bhagirathsinh G. Sarvaiya, 
Partner of M/s. Navbharat Steel Re- 
Rolling Mill, Survey No. 268/1, 

Bhavnagar-RajkOt Highway, Sihor — 
364 240 Dist: Bhavnagar.  

3 IT24t NLB, 
f t. 

- 

-t'T 

R k-Nlct 

--n- . 

(1) 1Tf 1- 3-1k1cI-d, ac'k4 9 tET ch  1c 3c4lc lccb, 3Hsflc 

3Itl iIo1chI* ç1 I 

(2) 31klcfd, -çkl cH-çl a4 ç-YIC 1ccb, jc1u1dk. c 34cI- 

_____ 
(3) '-i.k1ch 3fi-1ctd, io cN-d cH. 1 c-cPT 3ç-IIC 1ccl, 10-1ldl 

3b Ic1I    I 

(5) F. No. V2/111/BVR/201849 

Page 11 of 11 


